MVAC250 Series
250W 3" x 5" High Density AC-DC Power Supply Converter
MVAC250.C03 Page 1 of 9
For full details go to
FEATURES

design considerations, the MVAC250 Series
measures only 3.0" x 5.0" x 1.40". All models
offer universal AC input with active power factor
correction (PFC) and compliance to worldwide
safety and EMC standards.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Number Natural Convection Cooling Forced Air Cooling Main Output
(V1)
Fan Output
(V2)
Aux Output
(V3)
MVAC250-12F
170W 250W @ 250LFM
12V 12V
MVAC250-24F 24V 12V
MVAC250-48F 50V 12V
MVAC250-12AF 12V 12V 5V
MVAC250-12AFD* 12V 12V 5V
MVAC250-24AFD* 24V 12V 5V
MVAC250-48AFD* 50V 12V 5V
MVAC250-24AFT# 24V 12V 5V
MVAC-COVER Optional cover kit assembly; see MVAC-COVER datasheet for details
* Refer to page 2 for current sharing model number MVAC250-xxAFD notes.
# CCC Certifi cation is not available for these models.
INPUT CHARACTERISTICS
Parameter Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Units
Input Voltage Operating Range
Single phase 90 115/230 264 Vac
DC 127 300 Vdc
Input Frequency 47 50/60 63 Hz
Turn-on Input Voltage Input rising 80 90
Vac
Turn-off Input Voltage Input falling 70 80
Input Current 90Vac input, full load all outputs 3.4 A
No Load Input Power (MVAC250-xxAFD)7 (PS_ON = OFF, 5V_Aux = 0A) 1.5 2.0 W
Inrush Current At 264Vac, at 25°C cold start 15 Apk
Power Factor At 230Vac, full load 0.96
OUTPUT CHARACTERISTICS
Model Number Main Output
Voltage (V1) Load Current Maximum Load
Capacitance
Line, Load, Cross
Regulation
Typical Effi ciency
@230Vac
MVAC250-12F 12V 0.4 to 20.8A 0 to 1500µF ± 1% 93%
MVAC250-24F
MVAC250-24AFT
24V 0.2 to 10.4A 0 to 300µF ± 1% 93%
MVAC250-48F 50V  0.1 to 5.0A 0 to 82µF ± 1% 94%
MVAC250-12AF 12V 0 to 20.8A 0 to 1500uF ± 1% 93%
MVAC250-12AFD 12V @ 10.4A6 0 to 20.8A 0 to 1500µF ± 1.5%6 93%
MVAC250-24AFD 24V @ 5.2A6 0 to 10.4A 0 to 300µF ± 1.5%6 93%
MVAC250-48AFD 50V @ 2.5A6 0 to 5.0A 0 to 68µF +3.0% / –1.5%6 94%
Main Output Characteristics (all models)
Parameter Conditions Typ. Max. Units
Transient Response9 50% load step, 1A/µsec slew rate ± 5 %
Settling Time to 1% of Nominal 500 µsec
Turn On Delay After application of input power 3 sec
Output Voltage Rise Monotonic5 50
msec
Output Holdup 120Vac/60Hz, full load 20
Temperature Coeffi cient 0.02 %/°C
Ripple Voltage & Noise1 1 %
Remote Sense
Compensates for up to 0.5V of lead drop with
remote sense connected. Protected against
short circuit and reverse connection.
500 mV
Auxiliary Output Characteristics (varies by model)
Auxiliary Output Aux Output

Primary to Chassis 1500
Vac
Primary to Secondary (2xMOPP) 4000
Secondary to Chassis 500
Output to Output 500
Earth Leakage Current (under single fault condition):
264Vac, 60Hz, 25°C
MVAC250-xxAFD 300
µA
MVAC250-xxAF; -xxAFT 300
MVAC250-xxF 350
Earth Leakage Current (under normal conditions):
264Vac, 60Hz, 25°C
MVAC250-xxAFD 150
MVAC250-xxAF; -xxAFT 150
MVAC250-xxF 250
CURRENT SHARING OPTION – MVAC250-xxAFD ONLY
Model Number Description
MVAC250-12AFD
MVAC250-24AFD

Open collector logic goes high 50-200 msec after main output is in regulation; it goes low at least 6 msec before loss of regulation. Internal 10K pull
up to +5V_AUX is provided. Applications using PWR_OK signal should maintain a minimum load of 5W on the main or fan output.
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
-MV
Murata Manufacturing Corp.
A
Form Factor Outline
A = 2x4", 3x5", or 4x7"
x
Outline Detail
B & D = 2x4"
C = 3x5"
F = 4x7"
Main Output Voltage (V)
(12, 24, 28, or 50)
zz hhh
Modification Code Options
A = Aux 5V Standby Voltage
F = Aux 12V Fan Output
D = Droop Current Share
T = Terminal Output Connector
R = Terminal Output Connector with Internal Or-ing Solution and Droop Current Share
Output Power (W)
(40, 65, 120, 160, 250, 400, or 750)
yyy
MVAC250 Series
250W 3" x 5" High Density AC-DC Power Supply Converter
MVAC250.C03  Page 4 of 9
81
83
85
87
89
91
93
95
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
Ef
fic
ie
nc
y
%
Load %
MVAC250-12F Efficiency
90 Vin
115 Vin
230 Vin
81
83
85
87
89
91
93
95
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
Ef
fic
ie
nc
y
%
Load %
MVAC250-24F Efficiency
90 Vin
115 Vin
230 Vin
81
83